

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
Special case No. 29/2019
Shyampur P.S. case No. 119/25 dated 07.04.2019
Present : Anirban Chowdhury (JO Code : WB 00814)

Order No. 106, dated 05.12.2025

Today is fixed for production and evidence of CSW 12 and 13.

Accused Hamid Ali Khan @ Bapi has produced through video conference.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused/petitioner submits that :-

- 1) His client is in custody since 08.04.2019 ;
- 2) He has been falsely implicated in this case;
- 3) Trial has not proceeded satisfactorily despite framing of charge on 09.03.2022.

Contending thus he prayed for enlarging his client on bail.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge raises objection against the prayer for bail citing the materials collected in the CD.

Defacto complainant expressed objection against the prayer for bail. It appears that W/A is pending against her. Ld. Special P.P in-charge submits for enlarging her on bail.

Heard. Considered.

Earlier vide order No. 93 dated 04.02.2025 identical prayer of the accused was turned down. It is true thereafter Dr. Sudip Ranjan Kanrar was examined as P.W. 6 and discharged. The offence involved is heinous in nature. Medical evidence has been reportedly collected against accused. Prosecution has made several attempts to produce the concerned doctors. In the circumstances if the accused is enlarged on bail then proceeding of fair trial might get derailed. Hence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage. All the more so when we are in the middle of a scheduled for examining prosecution witnesses.

Defacto complainant is enlarged on bail on submission of P.R. Bond of Rs. 500/- on condition that she shall appear before this court on 15.12.2025 positively for getting herself examined as prosecution witness.

Recall W/A issued against defacto complainant.

Witness furnished P.R. Bond of Rs. 500/- which is accepted.

Return CD.

To date (15.12.2025) for production and evidence of defacto complainant.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Shyampur P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.